

Court on its Own Motion	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand		...	... Respondent

**CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

For the Petitioner : ..
For the Respondent : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate General
Mr. Piyush Chitresh, AC to AG
Mr. Shray Mishra, AC to AG

Order No. 02 : Dated 19th March, 2025

- 1.** The present case has been listed as 'Court on its Own Motion', on the basis of letter dated 17.03.2025 addressed to the Hon'ble Chief Justice by one Kiran Devi.
- 2.** On the said letter, there is note of Court Master to the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Jharkhand addressed to the Registrar (Judl.) for instituting this matter as Criminal Writ and list the matter before Division Bench II, as per direction of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
- 3.** Accordingly, the matter has been instituted as W.P. (Cr.) No. 211 of 2025 and has been listed before this Bench.
- 4.** The respondent is the State of Jharkhand, for whom name of Advocate General is reflecting.
- 5.** Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, learned Advocate General appearing for the respondent-State has submitted that he is not acquainted with the issue, since, neither the copy of brief nor any communication has been made to him in this regard.

6. In view thereof, the office is directed to serve the copy of letter dated 17.03.2025, basis upon which the present Writ Petition (Cr.) has been instituted, along with all the annexures with the caption '*Police says deceased was a gangster who being brought by ATS in transit remand before NIA Court who wanted to flee away after he snatched Insas of ATS and was shot dead by police while fleeing away causing bullet Injury*'; and written complaint made by the said Kiran Devi to the Officer-in-charge, Burmu Police Station, Ranchi as also photographs attached with the letter, forthwith to the office of learned Advocate General.

7. Learned Advocate General has sought for three weeks' time to file affidavit with respect to the issue.

8. As prayed for, list this case on 15.04.2025.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)