

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) No.211 of 2025

Court on its Own Motion

Versus

That State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the State : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate General

: Mr. Piyush Chitresh, AC to AG

For the Intervener: Mr. Heman Kumar Shikarwar, Advocate

Order No. 04/Dated 30th April, 2025

I.A. No.4764 of 2025 & I.A. No.4781 of 2025

1. Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, learned counsel for the applicants in both the interlocutory applications, after some argument, has submitted that he is not pressing the same, rather, he has sought for liberty to file a fresh appropriate interlocutory application.

2. Such submission has been made in presence of learned Advocate General who is having no objection in granting such liberty.

3. Considering the submission made by Mr. Hemant Shikarwar, learned counsel, such leave is being granted.

4. Both interlocutory applications, being I.A. No. I.A. No.4764 of 2025 & I.A. No.4781 of 2025, are dismissed as not pressed.

5. Further, it is left open upon the party concerned to file fresh appropriate application, if so wishes.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)