

**THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**W.P (Cr.) No. 211 of 2025**

(Court on its own motion)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

-----

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar,  
Advocate

For the Respondent : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate General

-----

**Order No.11/Dated: 28.11.2025**

1. Supplementary counter affidavit dated 26.11.2025 has been filed on behalf respondent-C.I.D, pressing the same, learned Advocate General appearing for the State has submitted that the reason although has been assigned which has been referred in paragraph-7 wherein, the online complaint made by the petitioner, namely, Kiran Devi is being taken care of by transferring it by the Superintendent of Police, Palamu to C.I.D. and basis upon that a separate independent enquiry (116/CB) has been instituted by the C.I.D.
2. The said enquiry is being entrusted to the officer at the rank of Deputy Inspector General, C.I.D.
3. The Advocate General has submitted that the State also intends to bring certain factual aspects and, as such, he has prayed for adjournment for two weeks.
4. Let the additional affidavit be filed by serving the copy of the same well in advance by handing over

to Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, so that response, if any, be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

**5.** Let this matter be listed on 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**

Dated: 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2025  
Rajnish/Suman