

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P (Cr.) No. 211 of 2025

(Court on its own motion)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... **Respondent**

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Victim : Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, Advocate
For the Respondent : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate General

Order No.12/Dated: 18.12.2025

1. The mother of the victim, who is being represented by Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, on the basis of whose complaint, this Court has taken motion on its own, thereafter the case has been registered as W.P (Cr.) No. 211 of 2025.

2. In pursuant to order dated 28.11.2025, the affidavit has been filed on behalf of the State on 17.12.2025, and a copy thereof has been supplied to the learned counsel appearing for the victim.

3. Mr. Shikarwar, learned counsel has submitted that copy of the said affidavit has only been served on 17.12.2025 and, as such, he has not got sufficient time to even go through the contents of the said affidavit.

4. He, therefore, has submitted that the matter may be adjourned and has sought for two weeks' time

including the holiday to go through the contents of the said affidavit, so as to file response thereto.

5. With the consent of the parties, the matter is being adjourned for two weeks to be listed on 16th January, 2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

Dated: 18th December, 2025
Rajnish/Suman