

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) No. 211 of 2025

Court on its own Motion

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Intervenor : Mr. Hemant Kr. Shikarwar, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Advocate General

14/Dated: 12th February, 2026

1. Heard Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, learned counsel for the intervenor and learned Advocate General for the respondent-State.
2. The arguments on the legal issues have been advanced at length.
3. This Court is of the view that further deliberation is required on the legal issues, as such, learned counsel for the parties have prayed to adjourn the matter.
4. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, let this case be listed on 10.03.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

12th February, 2026
Saurabh/-